
 
 

 
  

 

  
     

  
    

  
 
 

  
        

    
 

  
   

 
 

  
 

  
    
   

 
 

  
 

  
   
  

   
 

 

   
 

 

EQUITY AND EXCELLENCE 

Basic Skills Assessment 
Coursework Resources 

This document provides basic skills preparation information for all two and four-year colleges and universities including credit courses, non- 
credit courses, and/or workshops for preparation on the Basic Skills assessments (ex: SAT, ACT, Praxis Core) required for Maryland State 
certification. Workshops do not have specific information here as institutions offer a variety of small group instruction and one-on-one tutoring 
opportunities. It is suggested to contact the designee at an institution before enrolling in specific credit courses, non-credit courses, and 
workshops focused on preparation on the Basic Skills assessments. In addition, the contact information for all two-year and four- year educator 
preparation programs in the state is provided below. 

Two-Year Educator Colleges 
Institution Contact Name Phone & Email Course/Workshop Availability 

Allegany College of Maryland Robin Seddon 301-784-5310 
rseddon@allegany.edu 

Credit courses and workshops 
EDUC 190 (1 credit) 

Anne Arundel 
Community College 

Tiffani Brown 410-777-1962 
tsbrown1@aacc.edu 

Non-credit courses, and workshops 
EDUC 002 (0 credits), EDU 003 (0 credits), 
EDUC 004 (0 credits) 

Baltimore City 
Community College 

Lorraine Brown 410-462-7781 
lbrown@bccc.edu 

Credit courses and workshops 
EDU 101 (4 credits), EDU 102 (4 credits) 
EDU 105 (4 credits) 

Carroll Community College Marsha Nusbaum 410-386-8301 
mnusbaum@carrollcc.edu 

Workshops 

Cecil College Jennifer Greenfield 410-287-6060 (ext. 1384) 
jgreenfield@cecil.edu 

Workshops 

mailto:rseddon@allegany.edu
mailto:tsbrown1@aacc.edu
mailto:lbrown@bccc.edu
mailto:mnusbaum@carrollcc.edu
mailto:jgreenfield@cecil.edu


 
 

        

   
 

  
   

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
  

   
 

  
   

 
     

 
       

 
   

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

    

   
 

 
   

      

   

 

  
    

EQUITY AND EXCELLENCE 

Institution Contact Name Phone & Email Course/Workshop Availability 

Chesapeake College Deanna Reinard 410-822-5400 (ext. 2313) 
dreinard@chesapeake.edu 

Non-credit courses and workshops 
Praxis Core Prep (0 credits) 

College of Southern Maryland Elizabeth Settle 301-934-7821 
elizabeth.settle@csmd.edu 

Non-credit courses 
TED 5170 (0 credits) 

Community College of 
Baltimore County 

Linda 
Gronberg-
Quinn 

442-840-4153 
lgronberg@ccbcmd.edu 

Non-credit courses 
CEC 030 (0 credits) 

Frederick Community College Heather Hinkle 301-846-2461 
hhinkle@frederick.edu 

Non-credit courses, and workshops 
CPD151 Math Praxis Prep, CPD 150 
Praxis Core Prep 
EDP 145 SAT Prep Math, EDP 146 SAT Prep 
Verbal 
EDP 187 SAT Strategies Math, EDP 186 SAT 
Strategies Verbal 

Garrett College John Taylor 301-387-3028 
John.taylor@garrettcollege.edu 

Workshops 

Hagerstown Community 
College 

Louise Wine 240-500-2321 
ldwine@hagerstowncc.edu 

None 

Harford Community College None 

Howard Community College Ruth Wickless 443-518-3213 
rwickless@howardcc.edu 

Non-credit courses 
Praxis Core Review: Math (0 credits), Praxis 
Core Review: Reading & Writing (0 credits) 

Montgomery College Debra Poese 240-567-7269 
debra.poese@montgomerycollege.ed 
u 

Non-credit courses and workshops 
TPR 034 (0 credits), TPR 039 (0 credits) 

mailto:dreinard@chesapeake.edu
mailto:elizabeth.settle@csmd.edu
mailto:lgronberg@ccbcmd.edu
mailto:hhinkle@frederick.edu
mailto:John.taylor@garrettcollege.edu
mailto:ldwine@hagerstowncc.edu
mailto:rwickless@howardcc.edu
mailto:debra.poese@montgomerycollege.edu
mailto:debra.poese@montgomerycollege.edu


 
 

        

 
 

   

 
  

 
 

 
 

  
      

    
 

  
   

    
 

  
     

    
 

 

   
 

 

   
 

 

   
 

 

   
 

 

EQUITY AND EXCELLENCE 

Institution Contact Name Phone & Email Course/Workshop Availability 

Prince George’s 
Community College 

None 

Wor-Wic Community 
College 

Patricia Riley 410-334-2885 
priley@worwic.edu 

Workshops 

Four-Year Colleges/Universities 
Institution Contact Name Phone & Email Course/Workshop Availability 
Bowie State University Lynne Long 301-860-3340 

lglong@bowiestate.edu 
Credit courses and workshops 
EDUC 220 (3 credits) 

Coppin State University Sandra Welty 410-951-4250 
swelty@coppin.edu 

Credit courses and workshops 
EDUC 273 (2 credits), EDUC 274 (2 credits) 

Frostburg State University Jennifer Delaney 301-687-7953 
jjdelaney@frostburg.edu 

Workshops 

Goucher College Phyllis Sunshine 410-337-6046 
Psunshin@goucher.edu 

Workshops 

Hood College Christy Graybeal 301-696-3838 
graybeal@hood.edu 

Workshops 

Johns Hopkins University Liz Woodward 410-516-9796 
liz.woodward@jhu.edu 

None 

Loyola University Maryland Stacy Williams 410-617-2756 
sawilliams@loyola.edu 

None 

mailto:priley@worwic.edu
mailto:lglong@bowiestate.edu
mailto:swelty@coppin.edu
mailto:jjdelaney@frostburg.edu
mailto:Psunshin@goucher.edu
mailto:graybeal@hood.edu
mailto:liz.woodward@jhu.edu
mailto:sawilliams@loyola.edu


 
 
 

  
     

   
 

 

   
 

 

    
 

 
   

  
 

  
 

 

   
 

 

      

   
 

 

   
 

 

   
 

 

        

EQUITY AND EXCELLENCE 

Four-Year Educator Preparation Programs 
Institution Contact Name Phone & Email Course/Workshop Availability 
Maryland Institute College of Art Katie Morris 410-225-2517 

kmorris@mica.edu 
None 

McDaniel College Robin Townsend 410-386-4653 
rtownsend@mcdaniel.edu 

None 

Mount St. Mary’s University Barbara Marinak 301-447-5170 
marinak@msmary.edu 

Credit courses 
EDUC 120 (3 credits) 

Notre Dame of Maryland 
University 

Megan Bowen 410-532-5350 
mbowen@ndm.edu 

Workshops 

Peabody Institute Harlan Parker 667-208-6573 
harlan.parker@jhu.edu 

None 

St. Mary’s College of Maryland Angela Johnson mat@smcm.edu None 

Salisbury University Catherine Jackson 410-677-5046 
cajackson@salisbury.edu 

Workshops 

Stevenson University Deborah Kraft 443-334-2337 
dkraft@stevenson.edu 

None 

Towson University Laila Richman 410-704-3892 
lrichman@towson.edu 

Workshops 

Institution Contact Name Phone & Email Course/Workshop Availability 

mailto:kmorris@mica.edu
mailto:rtownsend@mcdaniel.edu
mailto:marinak@msmary.edu
mailto:mbowen@ndm.edu
mailto:harlan.parker@jhu.edu
mailto:mat@smcm.edu
mailto:cajackson@salisbury.edu
mailto:dkraft@stevenson.edu
mailto:lrichman@towson.edu


 
 

     
  

 
  

 
 

  
 

  
 

 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

 

 
 

  
 

  
  

   
 

 

 

EQUITY AND EXCELLENCE 

Institution Contact Name Phone & Email Course/Workshop Availability 
University of Maryland, 
Baltimore County 

Vickie Williams 410-455-2327 
Vwilli5@umbc.edu 

None 

University of Maryland, College 
Park 

Janis Cornell-DeMoss 301-405-1387 
jcdemoss@umd.edu 

Workshops 

University of Maryland, Eastern 
Shore 

Michael Nugent 410-651-8362 
manugent@umes.edu 

Credit courses and workshops 
EDCI 201 (1 credit) 

University of Maryland, 
University College 

Dianne Sullivan 240-684-2487 
dsullivan@umuc.edu 

None 

Washington Adventist 
University 

Jeanette Bryson 301-891-4536 
jbryson@wau.edu 

Credit courses and workshops 
EDUC 294 (2 credits) 

Washington College L. Michelle Johnson 410-810-7439 
mjohnson2@washcoll.edu 

Workshops 

mailto:Vwilli5@umbc.edu
mailto:manugent@umes.edu
mailto:manugent@umes.edu
mailto:dsullivan@umuc.edu
mailto:jbryson@wau.edu
mailto:mjohnson2@washcoll.edu
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